Shelby County Fiscal Court Meeting Agenda April 15, 2025 10:00 am Shelby County Courthouse 501 Main Street Shelbyville, KY 40065

- 1. Call Meeting to Order. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 2. Roll Call. **Tony Harover, County Clerk**
- 3. Motion to approve the Minutes from April 1, 2025. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 4. Motion to approve the March 2025 Financial Statement. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 5. Motion to approve the 3rd Quarter of FY 2024-2025 Quarterly Financial Statement. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 6. Motion to approve Budget Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 7. Motion to approve Cash Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 8. Motion to approve Bill List. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 9. Motion to approve \$500.00 donation for the annual Bagdad Days. **Bill Hedges, Magistrate**
- 10. Pending Issues at the Detention Center. Sandra Ashcraft, Jailer
- 11. Motion to approve Judge Executive to execute Memorandum of Understanding between KIPDA and Shelby County Fiscal Court. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 12. Motion to solicit bids for environmental professionals for old jail remediation. **Dan Ison**, **Judge Executive**
- 13. Motion to solicit bids for Jeptha Knob Road bridge replacement. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 14. Motion to approve Judge Executive to execute program recommendation from Kentucky Transportation Cabinet to replace bridge on Jeptha Knob Road. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**

- 15. Motion to approve the donation of unusable, outdated equipment from EMS to Pleasureville Volunteer Fire Department. **Jerrett Barnes, EMS Chief of Operations**
- 16. Motion to introduce a First Reading of Ordinance relating to new subdivisions and industrial development in Shelby County, Kentucky. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 17. Human Resources. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**

Detention Center

- Motion to approve full-time, new hire, Jessica Despain, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hour. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 4/15/2025.
- Motion to approve full-time, new hire, **Michelle Sogan**, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hour. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 4/17/2025.
- Motion to approve full-time, new hire, **Logan Hedden**, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hour. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 4/21/2025.

EMS

- Motion to approve reclassification of **Connor Turner**, from Full-time EMT to Part-time EMT with a pay rate of \$15.45/hour, aligned with our pay scale for 3 years of experience, with an effective date of 4/25/2025.
- Motion to approve reclassification of **Kaylin Lee**, from Full-time EMT to Full-time AEMT with an annual salary of \$56,700.00 with an effective date of 4/25/2025.
- 18. Magistrate's Report.
- 19. Adjournment.

Note: If there is need for specific accommodation, including auxiliary aids, contact Mike Cox, ADA Coordinator of the Shelby County Judge Executive's office at (502) 633-1220 at least one week prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be considered for the delivery of the service or attendance requirement prior to the activity.